

STAFF REPORT 4/22/2020

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Gabor Pakozdi, P.E., City Engineer

SUBJECT: Active Transportation Program (ATP) – Cycle 2, authorizing the City Manager

to execute:

a) Service Agreement by and between the City of Coachella and County of

Riverside; and

b) Amendment 1 by and between the City of Coachella and Matich

Corporation for the ATP Cycle 2 Project, City Project No. ST-100.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute on behalf of the City Council of the City of Coachella, a Service Agreement by and between the City of Coachella and County of Riverside and Amendment 1 by and between the City of Coachella and Matich Corporation for the ATP Cycle 2 Project, City Project No. ST-100.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Coachella currently has an active transportation project along Van Buren Street within City and County right-of-way. The City and County have inspected the current condition of Van Buren St. that will require improvements to safely add the active transportation improvements. The general scope of services includes but is not limited to: asphalt cold mill and overlay, signing and striping.

The City and County have the desire to have the City of Coachella take the lead role in the implementation of roadway improvements along Van Buren. The City of Coachella will provide the administrative, technical, managerial, and support services necessary for the implementation of the project, to be constructed concurrently with Coachella Project No. ST-100

The County agrees to deposit with the City of Coachella, within 30 days of executing this agreement, one hundred seven thousand dollars and zero cents (\$107,000) which represents one hundred percent (100%) of the costs to complete construction survey, construction, inspection and materials testing for County's share of the Project.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total cost for Amendment 1 is \$335,282.44. The City will fund construction and contingency through SB821 and Measure A in the amount of \$228,282.44. The County of Riverside will fund construction and contingency in the amount of \$107,000.